

JOYCE BRANDA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

MICHAEL W. COTTER  
United States Attorney  
VICTORIA L. FRANCIS  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 247-4633  
[victoria.francis@usdoj.gov](mailto:victoria.francis@usdoj.gov)

ERIC R. WOMACK  
Assistant Branch Director  
JAMES D. TODD, JR.  
JOSEPH E. BORSON  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3378  
[james.todd@usdoj.gov](mailto:james.todd@usdoj.gov)

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR;

KEVIN HAUGRUD, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary, United  
States Department of the Interior; and

DARRYL LaCOUNTE, in his official  
capacity as Director, Rocky Mountain  
Regional Office, BIA

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-60-BMM  
No. 1:16-cv-11-BMM  
(consolidated)

DEFENDANTS' COMBINED  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....8

II. BACKGROUND .....9

    A. Statutory Background.....9

    B. Factual Background .....11

    C. Procedural Background.....21

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

IV. ARGUMENT .....24

    A. The ISDA Does Not Require the BIA to Accept and Fund  
    Proposals for New Programs.....24

    B. The ISDA Does Not Require the BIA to Award a Contract If  
    Doing So Would Prevent it from Providing Services for Non-  
    Contracting Tribes .....26

        1. The BIA Cannot Continue to Provide Services for the EST  
        with 30 Percent or Less of the Funds Allocated for Judicial  
        Services on Wind River .....28

        2. The BIA Correctly Declined the NAT’s Fish and Game  
        Proposal Pursuant to § 5321(a)(2)(D).....29

        3. The NAT Cannot Use the ISDA to Force the BIA to  
        Increase Funds Allocated for Water Resource Management  
        on Wind River.....30

C.	As This Court Has Held, the ISDA Does Not Allow the BIA to Accept Proposals Benefiting More Than One Tribe Absent the Consent of All Tribes.....	30
1.	The NAT’s Proposed Judicial Services Contract Could Not Be Properly Completed or Maintained and Could Not Be Performed Satisfactorily.....	31
2.	The NAT’s Proposed Fish and Game and Tribal Water Engineers Contracts Could Not Be Properly Completed or Maintained and Could Not Be Performed Satisfactorily .....	33
D.	The Declination of the NAT’s Meadowlark Grant Proposal Was a Reasonable Exercise of Agency Discretion.....	34
E.	The BIA Timely Declined the NAT’s Contract Proposals, So There Is No Basis for These Proposals to be “Deemed Approved”.....	36
F.	The BIA’s May 5, 2016, Supplemental Response Does Not Constitute an Improper Post-Hoc Justification .....	38
V.	CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 5118279 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016) .....22

*Aleutian Pribilof Islands Ass’n, Inc. v. Kempthorne*,  
 537 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....38

*Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....39

*Animal Def. Council v. Hodel*,  
 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 23, 40

*Bunker Hill v. EPA*,  
 572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 23, 40

*Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzales*,  
 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007) .....38

*Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 602 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....38

*Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne*,  
 496 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D.S.D. 2007)..... 36, 37

*Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar*,  
 624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009) .....22

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997) .....23

*Demer v. IBM Corp. LTD Plan*,  
 835 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2016) .....22

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....38

*Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. Jewell*,  
 624 F. App’x 562 (9th Cir. 2015) .....39

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....27

*Local 814, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen v. NLRB*,  
 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....39

*Los Coyotes Band of Cabuilla & Cupeño Indians v. Jewell*,  
 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Louis v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 419 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005) .....39

*Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch*,  
 808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015) .....22

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....23

*Musengo v. White*,  
 286 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....23

*Navajo Health Found.-Sage Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
 No. 14-958, 2015 WL 9777785 (D.N.M. Oct. 26, 2015) .....38

*Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States*,  
 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000) .....22

*NW Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994) .....24

*Occidental Eng’g Co. v. INS*,  
 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 23, 24

*Pierce v. Colvin*,  
 565 F. App’x 621 (9th Cir. 2014) .....38

*Presido Golf Club v. Nat'l Park Serv.*,  
 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 23, 39

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. United States*,  
 672 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 39

*Seneca Nation of Indians v. HHS*,  
 945 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22, 36

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Fort Hall Reservation v. Shalala*,  
 988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Ore. 1997) ..... 27

*Soto-Olarte v. Holder*,  
 555 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 38

*Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius*,  
 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 37

*Tillett v. Hodel*,  
 730 F. Supp. 381 (W.D. Okla. 1990) ..... 26

*United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.*,  
 373 U.S. 709 (1963) ..... 21

*United States v. Lara*,  
 541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 31

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
 435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 5301 ..... 1, 2, 8

25 U.S.C. § 5304 ..... 9, 31, 31

25 U.S.C. § 5321 ..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 5322 ..... 10, 11, 34, 35

25 U.S.C. § 5324 .....27  
25 U.S.C. § 5325 .....9, 27, 36  
25 U.S.C. § 5331 ..... 10, 22

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 11.449 .....25  
25 C.F.R. § 900.6 .....9, 15, 33  
25 C.F.R. § 900.8 .....9, 15, 33  
25 C.F.R. § 900.18 .....36  
25 C.F.R. § 900.31 .....10  
25 C.F.R. § 900.32 .....37  
25 C.F.R. § 900.153–57 .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S&A LOC ..... 14, 15, 26, 33
